

No. 22-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW M. TROOP
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 858-1000
andrew.troop@
pillsburylaw.com

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
Counsel of Record
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1000
dan.bromberg@
pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Walmart’s Arkansas Suit Against Petitioner	3
B. Petitioner’s Arkansas Malpractice Suit...	4
C. Petitioner’s California Bankruptcy Petition	5
D. The Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED—WHICH THE COURT HAS DECLINED TO REVIEW AT LEAST THREE TIMES— HAS LITTLE OR NO PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE	9
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	13
III. AS THE SOLICITOR GENERAL PREVIOUSLY INFORMED THE COURT, THE QUESTION PRESENTED BELOW WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arrow Oil & Gas, Inc. v. J. Aron & Co. (In re SemCrude L.P.)</i> , 864 F.3d 280 (3d. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	21
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 499 (9th Cir.2000).....	14
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. U.S. Energy Dev. Corp. (In re First River Energy, LLC)</i> , 986 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Erkins v. Bianco</i> , 534 U.S. 1042 (2001).....	1, 9
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	21
<i>Fishback Nursery, Inc. v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 920 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Golden v. Stein</i> , No. 4:18-cv-0031-JAJ-CFB, 2019 WL 3991072 (S.D. Iowa June 20, 2019).....	17
<i>Great Lakes Transit Corp. v. Marceau</i> , 154 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1946)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hannah v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	18
<i>Hill v. Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP</i> (<i>In re ms55, Inc.</i>), 420 B.R. 806 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2009)	12
<i>Hosey v. Hoffpauir</i> , 180 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1950).....	17
<i>In re Egizii</i> , 634 B.R. 545 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2021)	12
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re Harris</i> , No. 18-16598, 2022 WL 198852 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Jan. 21, 2022)	11
<i>In re Jafari</i> , 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Lindsay</i> , 59 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1995).....	1, 19
<i>In re Military Circle Pet Center No. 94, Inc.</i> , 181 B.R. 282 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1994)	17
<i>In re Morris</i> , 30 F.3d 1578 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Olsen Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 98-140-SLR, 2000 WL 376398 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 MD 1653 (LAK), 2007 WL 541466 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2007)	12
<i>In re SMEC, Inc.</i> , 160 B.R. 86 (M.D. Tenn. 1993)	19, 22
<i>In re Stoecker</i> , 5 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Vortex Fishing Sys., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Jafari v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1114 (2010).....	1, 9
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	18, 19, 21-22
<i>Lehigh & N.E. R. Co. v. Finney</i> , 61 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1932)	17
<i>MC Asset Recovery LLC v.</i> <i>Commerzbank A.G.</i> , 675 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	21
<i>Peresipka v. Elgin, J. & E. R.y. Co.</i> , 231 F.2d 268 (7th Cir. 1956).....	17
<i>Pescatore v. PAN AM</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Quizno’s Master LLC</i> (<i>In re Bouley</i>), 503 B.R. 524 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2013).....	11
<i>State Bank v. Miller</i> , 513 Fed. Appx. 566 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2672 (2018).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Underwood v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 155 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1946).....	17
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, CODES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1408	19
28 U.S.C. § 1606	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-22-304	4, 15
Cal. Lab. Code § 4903(a) (West 2011).....	15
Cal. R. Prof. Conduct 1.8.1.....	15
COURT FILINGS	
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , No. 17-423, 2018 WL 2278124 (U.S. May 17, 2018).....	12-13, 18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Horizontal Choice of Law in Federal Court</i> , 169 U. PENN. L. REV. 2193 (2021)	19, 22
<i>Conflict of Laws as to Attorney’s Liens</i> , 59 A.L.R.2d 564 (1958)	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971).....	11, 16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF CONFLICT OF LAW (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 21, 2020)	10
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Marginal Relevance of Choice of Law Theory</i> , 142 U. PA. L. REV. 949 (1994)	9-10
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2020: Thirty-Fourth Annual Survey</i> , 69 AM. J. COMP. L. 177 (2021)	9, 10
1 B.E. Witkin, CALIFORNIA PROCEDURE 6th, <i>Attorneys</i> (2022)	15
Tobias B. Wolff, <i>Choice of Law and Jurisdictional Policy in the Federal Courts</i> , 165 U. PENN. L. REV. 1847 (2017) ..	20
